

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 911 OPERATIONS

NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE ANNEX 50 Bobby Moore Circle Yulee, Florida 32097



RESOLUTION NUMBER 95-151

Department of **Emergency Services**

A RESOLUTION TO CHANGE STREET NAMES IN THE YULEE AREA LOCATED FROM WEST OF 1-95 TO THE CALLAHAN ZIP CODE BOUNDARY AND LOCATED NORTH OF I-95 ON U S HIGHWAY 17 TO THE STATE LINE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida believe that the following changes are beneficial for the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the following changes will help establish a consistent street naming and addressing grid for all emergency systems as is intended by the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners as stated in Ordinance 87-18 and 88-23; and

- WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has 1. requested the unnamed road which "extends south off County Road 108, between Owens Road and Sandhill Road, for approximately 4,000 feet and is commonly known as Jacobs Road"; located in Section 7; Township 3N; Range 26E; be named "JACOBS ROAD"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- 2. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested that "the unnamed easement which extends west off the unnamed easement listed in item 1"; located in Section 7; Township 3N; Range 26E; be named "WHITE ROAD"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- 3. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested the "unnamed road which extends west off Police Lodge Road"; located in Section 9 and Section 10; Township 3N; Range 26E; be named "LOGAN ROAD"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has 4. requested clarification of "the street which extends north off Edwards Road and is commonly known as Palmetto Lane, Palmetto Drive and Palm Meadow Drive"; located in Section 14; Township 2N; Range 26E; be named "Palmetto Drive"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and

Divisions

 Civil Defense Communications •Emergency Medical Services •Fire •Fuel Allocation •Water Safety •911 Operations

Director Robert Kotsis 🖄

911 Operations Coordinator Linda P. Cox (904) 225-8977 (904) 879-4477

- 5. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested that the "EW portion of Edwards Road"; located in Section S.5(13) and Section 14; Township 2N; Range 26E; be renamed "Edwards Street"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- 6. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested that the "unnamed easement which extends west off Edwards Road and is north of Easy Street"; located in Section 14; Township 2N; Range 26E; be named "Royal Palm Drive"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- 7. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested "that the portion of Johnson Lake Road which extends to the east starting at lots 3 & 30 continuing until lots 46 & 48"; located in Section 18; Township 2N; Range 26E; be named "Johnson Lake Road East"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- 8. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested "that the portion of Johnson Lake Road which extends to the east starting at lot 27 continuing until lot 49"; located in Section 13; Township 2N; Range 26E; be named "Johnson Lake Road West"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- 9. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested "that portion of Johnson Lake Road which extends south off West State Road 200 until it reaches Johnson Lake Roads East and West"; located in Sections 1, 7 & 12; Township 2; Ranges 26E and 27E; be named "Johnson Lake Drive"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- 10. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested "that unnamed easement which extends south off Wildwood Road"; located in Section 3; Township 3N; Range 26E; be named "MINER ESTATE DRIVE"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and
- 11. WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety has requested "that unnamed easement extending to the east off the easement which extends south off Wildwood Road"; located in Section 3; Township 3N; Range 26E; be named "IONA PLACE"; due to a conflict in the 9-1-1 addressing grid; and

2

WHEREAS, THE Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, believe that these changes will be beneficial for the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the above street names shall be changed and street signs shall be erected by the Road and Bridge Department to reflect these changes, and new name designations.

ADOPTED this 9th day of October , 1995, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida.

ity Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY

HIGGINBOTHAM, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST

T. J. GREESON EX-OFFICIO CLERK

ason Des

APPANOUSS 125 5. FORM